
 

 

Agenda - Children, Young People and Education 

Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Hybrid - Committee room 4 Tŷ Hywel 

and video conference via Zoom 

Meeting date: 11 January 2023 

Meeting time: 09.30

For further information contact: 

Naomi Stocks 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddChildren@senedd.wales
------ 

Private pre-meeting  

(09.15) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

(09.30)   

 

2 Scrutiny of the Welsh Government Draft Budget 2023 - 2024 - 

evidence session 1 

(09.30 - 11.00) (Pages 1 - 114)  

Jeremy Miles MS, Minister for Education and Welsh Language  

Owain Lloyd, Director of Education, Social Justice and Welsh Language, Welsh 

Government  

Jo Salway, Director Social Partnership and Fair Work, Welsh Government 

 

Attached Documents:  

Research Brief 

Minister for Education and Welsh Language - CYPE(6)-01-23 - Paper 1 

Minister for Social Justice - CYPE(6)-01-23 - Paper 2 

 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

 

3 Papers to note 

(11.00)   

 

3.1 Welsh Government Draft Budget 2023-24 

 (Pages 115 - 118)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Chair of the Finance Committee to all Committee Chairs - 

CYPE(6)-01-23 - Paper to note 1 

 

3.2 Welsh Government Draft Budget 2023-24 

 (Pages 119 - 139)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Minister for Education and Welsh Language to the Chair of 

the Culture, Communications, Welsh Language, Sport and International 

Relations Committee - CYPE(6)-01-23 - Paper to note 2 

 

3.3 Peer on peer sexual harassment among learners 

 (Pages 140 - 141)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Chair of the Children, Young People and Education 

Committee to the Welsh Local Government Association - CYPE(6)-01-23 - 

Paper to note 3 

 

3.4 Scrutiny of the Children's Commissioner for Wales Annual Report 

 (Pages 142 - 143)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Chair of the Children, Young People and Education 

Committee to the Children’s Commissioner for Wales - CYPE(6)-01-23 - 

Paper to note 4 



 

 

3.5 Services for care experienced children: exploring radical reform 

 (Pages 144 - 145)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Chair of the Children, Young People and Education 

Committee to the Chair of All Wales Heads of Children’s Services Group - 

CYPE(6)-01-23 - Paper to note 5 

 

3.6 Curriculum for Wales 

 (Pages 146 - 147)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the History of Wales Campaign - CYPE(6)-01-23 - Paper to note 

6 

 

3.7 Forward Work Programme 

 (Pages 148 - 149)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Chair of the Children, Young People and Education 

Committee to the Deputy Minister for Social Services - CYPE(6)-01-23 - 

Paper to note 7 

 

3.8 Forward Work Programme 

 (Page 150)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Chair of the Children, Young People and Education 

Committee to the Deputy Minister for Social Services - CYPE(6)-01-23 - 

Paper to note 8 

 

 

 



 

 

3.9 Forward work programme 

 (Pages 151 - 152)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Chair of the Children, Young People and Education 

Committee to the Deputy Minister for Climate Change - CYPE(6)-01-23 - 

Paper to note 9 

 

3.10 Legislative Consent: Schools Bill 

 (Pages 153 - 154)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Minister for Education and Welsh Language - CYPE(6)-01-23 

- Paper to note 10 

 

3.11 Consideration of the financial implications of Senedd Bills 

 (Pages 155 - 157)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Chair of the Finance Committee to the First Minister - 

CYPE(6)-01-23 - Paper to note 11 

 

3.12 Qualifications Wales - Annual Report 

 (Pages 158 - 162)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Chair and Chief Executive of Qualifications Wales - CYPE(6)-

01-23 - Paper to note 12 

 

 

 

 



 

 

3.13 Food Supplement and Food for Specific Groups (Miscellaneous Amendments) 

Regulations 2022 

 (Pages 163 - 166)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Deputy Minister for Mental Health and Wellbeing to the Chair 

of the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee - CYPE(6)-01-23 - 

Paper to note 13 

 

3.14 Food Supplement and Food for Specific Groups (Miscellaneous Amendments) 

Regulations 2022 

 (Pages 167 - 169)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Deputy Minister for Mental Health and Wellbeing to the Chair 

of the Health and Social Care Committee - CYPE(6)-01-23 - Paper to note 14 

 

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of this meeting 

(11.00)   

 

5 Scrutiny of the Welsh Government Draft Budget 2023-24 - 

consideration of the evidence 

(11.00 - 11.15)   

 



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Jeremy Miles AS/MS 
Gweinidog y Gymraeg ac Addysg  

Minister for Education and Welsh Language  
 

 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1SN 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre:  
0300 0604400 

Gohebiaeth.Jeremy.Miles@llyw.cymru 
Correspondence.Jeremy.Miles@gov.wales 

Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  
 
We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

 
Our ref: MA/JMEWL/3462/22 
 
Jayne Bryant MS 
Chair  
Children, Young People and Education Committee 
 
 

19 December 2022 
 
Dear Jayne 
 
Thank you for your letter of 8 November on the scrutiny of the Welsh Government’s 2023-24 
budget which was published on 13 December. 
 
The enclosed paper provides detail on the Education and Welsh Language plans set out in 
draft budget and information on the specific areas requested by the Committee. 
 
I look forw
[...]
rning, good practice and benefits to learners, their families and wider 

communities through the work is being translated into revised Design and 
Costs Standards under the Sustainable Communities for Learning 
Programme business case process; workshops to facilitate this will be held in 
December, January and February 2023. The outcome of this will ensure 
delivery of Community Schools becomes the ‘standard’ and we expect to see 
efficiencies emerging as we mainstream Community Schools through the 
established Sustainable Communities for Learning Programme.  

 
2.23.4 Our vision for Community Focused Schools is centred on ensuring schools 

have positive relationships with families and carers; the school is seen as a 
hub for the local community and the school works effectively with other 
agencies to provide support for those who need it.  

 
2.23.5 We will continue to work closely with stakeholders in the delivery of this 

commitment within the capital budget settlement.  In March this year, I 
announced nearly £25m investment (2022/23) in Community Focused 
Schools to tackle the impact of poverty, of which £20m was capital funding for 
practical ways of improving school facilities in order to enable greater 
community use. 

 
Summary 
 
The Education and Welsh Language MEG Draft Budget for 2023-24 is presented to 
the Committee for consideration. 
 
Jeremy Miles MS 
Minister for Education and Welsh Language 
 

Pack Page 77

https://gov.wales/25m-investment-community-focused-schools-tackle-impact-poverty


Children, Young People and Education Committee 
Draft Budget 2023-24 
Evidence Paper - Annexes

 

Page 1 of 27 

ANNEX A - EWL MEG breakdown by Action and BEL for 2023-24, 2022-23 forecast outturn and 2021-22 final outturns 
 
Resource 

Action BEL Description 

2021-22 
Final 

Outturn 

2022-23 
Final 

Budget 
(March 
2022) 

2022-23  
1st 

Supplementary 
Budget 

(June 2022) 

2022-23 
Forecast 
Outturn 
(Period 

7) 

2023-24 
Draft Budget 
(Indica
[...]
 new Welsh-medium primary schools and 
increased capacity in 10 Welsh-medium schools already established. 
 

3.3.5 During October 2022, additional funding of £7.1m was approved to support 
projects on the Welsh-medium Capital Grant reserve list. The projects that will 
be progressed within this financial year are included at Annex B.  
 

3.3.6 These projects will make a substantial contribution to Welsh-medium education 
across Wales. On a local level, they will provide a positive boost to the language 
in numerous counties. 

 
 
Summary 
 
The budget as relevant to the Welsh Language in the Education and Welsh Language 
MEG Draft Budget for 2023-24 is presented to the Committee for consideration. 
 
Jeremy Miles MS 
Minister for Education and Welsh Language 
 

Pack Page 136



18 
 

ANNEX A – WELSH LANGUAGE BUDGETS WITHIN THE EDUCATION AND WELSH LANGUAGE MEG FOR DRAFT BUDGET 
2023-24, 2022-23 FORECASTS AND 2021-22 FINAL OUTTURN 
 
Resource budgets 

Action BEL Description 2021-22 
Final 

Outturn 

2022-23 
Final 

Budget 
(Mar 2022) 

2022-23  
1st Supp 
Budget 

(June 2022) 

2022-23 
Forecast 
Outturn 
(Period 

7) 

2023-24 
Indicative 

Final 
Budget 
2022-23 

(Mar 2022) 

2023-24 
Changes 

2023-24 
Draft 

Budget 
(Dec 2022) 

2024-25 
Indicative 

Final 
Budget 
2022-23 
(Mar 22) 

2024-25 
Changes 

2024-25 
Indicative 

Draft 
Budget 

(Dec 2022) 

 
£000s £000s £000s £000s £000s £000s £000s £000s £000s £000s  

Welsh in Education Welsh in Education 14,856  17,775  17,775  17,611  20,775  0  20,775  24,275  0  24,275   

Total Welsh in Education 14,856  17,775  17,775  17,611  20,775  0  20,775  24,275  0  24,275   

Welsh Language 

Welsh Language 22,428  22,404  22,404  23,058  22,404  0  22,404  22,404  0  22,404   

Welsh Language 
Commissioner 

3,187  3,207  3,113  3,165  3,207  150  3,357  3,207  150  3,357   

Welsh Language 
Commissioner - Non-
Cash 

62  120  216  0  120  49  169  120  1  121   

Total Welsh Language 25,677  25,731  25,733
[...]
ly,  

 
 
Lynne Neagle AS/MS 
Y Dirprwy Weinidog Iechyd Meddwl a Llesiant 
Deputy Minister for Mental Health and Wellbeing 

Pack Page 169


	Agenda
	2 Scrutiny of the Welsh Government Draft Budget 2023 - 2024 - evidence session 1
	Minister for Education and Welsh Language - CYPE(6)-01-23 - Paper 1
	Minister for Social Justice - CYPE(6)-01-23 - Paper 2

	3.1 Welsh Government Draft Budget 2023-24
	3.2 Welsh Government Draft Budget 2023-24
	3.3 Peer on peer sexual harassment among learners
	3.4 Scrutiny of the Children's Commissioner for Wales Annual Report
	3.5 Services for care experienced children: exploring radical reform
	3.6 Curriculum for Wales
	3.7 Forward Work Programme
	3.8 Forward Work Programme
	3.9 Forward work programme
	3.10 Legislative Consent: Schools Bill
	3.11 Consideration of the financial implications of Senedd Bills
	3.12 Qualifications Wales - Annual Report
	3.13 Food Supplement and Food for Specific Groups (Miscellaneous Amendments) Regulations 2022
	3.14 Food Supplement and Food for Specific Groups (Miscellaneous Amendments) Regulations 2022





Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Children, Young People and Education 

Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Hybrid - Committee room 4 Tŷ Hywel 

and video conference via Zoom  

Meeting date: Wednesday, 11 January 

2023 

Meeting time: 09.31 - 11.17

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/13167 

Hybrid 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Jayne Bryant MS (Chair) 

James Evans MS 

Laura Anne Jones MS 

Ken Skates MS 

Buffy Williams MS 

Sioned Williams MS 

Witnesses: 

Jeremy Miles MS, Minister for Education and the Welsh 

Language 

Owain Lloyd, Welsh Government 

Jo Salway, Welsh Government 

Committee Staff: 

Tom Lewis-White (Second Clerk) 

Sarah Bartlett (Deputy Clerk) 

Jennifer Cottle (Legal Adviser) 

Michael Dauncey (Researcher) 

http://senedd.tv/
http://www.senedd.tv/Meeting/Archive/44646a44-95e4-4bd9-b3e6-b9cdd34647c0?autostart=True


 

 

Rosemary Hill (Researcher) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting of the Children, Young People and 

Education Committee. 

1.2 There were no apologies. 

 

2 Scrutiny of the Welsh Government Draft Budget 2023 - 2024 - 

evidence session 1  

2.1 The Committee scrutinised the Minister for Education and Welsh Language on the 

Welsh Government draft budget. 

2.2 The Minister agreed to provide the Committee with the interim evaluation report of 

the Year 7 free breakfast pilot in secondary schools.  

 

3 Papers to note  

3.1 The papers were noted.  

 

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of this meeting  

4.1 The motion was agreed.  

 

5 Scrutiny of the Welsh Government Draft Budget 2023-24 - 

consideration of the evidence  

5.1 The Committee considered the evidence it had heard in the previous session.  


